DRAFT

## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION APPROVING REVISED DISTRIBUTION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 CULTURAL GRANTS.

**WHEREAS,** one of the responsibilities of the City's Cultural Development Board is to recommend to the City Commission the annual allocation of cultural grant funding; and

**WHEREAS,** on December 05, 2017, the Cultural Development Board reviewed and scored 37 applications for City of Coral Gables Cultural Development Grants in the categories of: Coral Gables Based Cultural Organizations; Cultural Series, Festivals, & Special Events Grants; and Community Grants; and

**WHEREAS,** on January 09, 2018 the City Commission approved Cultural Grant award amounts as presented; and

**WHEREAS,** the Miami Bach Society was awarded \$6,200 and has since sent notification that the organization will no longer be active in FY2017-2018, therefore releasing their award; and

**WHEREAS,** the Florida Opera Prima was awarded \$6,200 and did not present the program stated on their grant application; and

**WHEREAS,** recommendations from the Cultural Development Board are based on scores and associated calculations; and

**WHEREAS,** removing the Miami Bach Society and Florida Opera Prima from the scoring and calculations will allow for additional funding for all eligible grantees;

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are here hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to fund Cultural Grant awards in the revised amounts more specifically set forth in Exhibit A.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY A.D., 2018

	APPROVED:
	RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY